



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.L.P. 262/2020**
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Petitioner
Through : Mr.Rajesh Kumar, SPP.
versus
SUNITA DEVI Respondent
Through : None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

% **21.12.2020**

1. The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

CrI.M.A.No.17154/2020

2. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.L.P. 262/2020 & CrI.M.A.No.17153/2020

4. CBI seeks leave to appeal under Section 378(3) Cr PC against the impugned judgment dated 05.11.2019 passed by the learned Session's Court in Criminal Appeal No.354/2017 whereby the conviction of the respondent under Section 420/471 IPC as held by the learned Trial Court per judgment dated 10.08.2017 and order on sentence dated 17.08.2017, was set aside and she was acquitted. CrI.MA.NO.17153/2020 is moved by the Department seeking delay condonation of 40 days in filing the leave appeal.

5. The learned SPP for CBI seeks to file copies of additional documents. Be filed within two weeks from today.

6. Issue notice to the respondent through all modes/email and whatsapp returnable on 12.03.2021. The Trial Court Record as also appeal record be



requisitioned for the said date.

YOGESH KHANNA, J.

DECEMBER 21, 2020

M